

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

QDOS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW HAYDEN, ET AL.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAMIAN D. CAPOZZOLA

*Counsel of Record*

TIMOTHY R. LAQUER

The Law Offices of Damian D. Capozzola  
633 W. Fifth Street  
26th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 533-4112  
ddc@ddclaw.com  
trl@ddclaw.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF ALL RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED ....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING, IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	13
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS CONFLICT....	18
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WAS INCORRECT .....	21
A. The Bankruptcy Appellate Panel's Order Is An Appealable Order .....	21
B. Section 303(b)(1)'s Numerosity Requirement Was Correctly Applied By The Bankruptcy Court .....	23

C. No Trial Occurred For This Matter....	26
D. QDOS Was Not Required To File An Answer Or A Rule 1003(b) List .....	28
E. Discovery Was Premature And Petitioning Creditors Were Not Entitled To Any Such Discovery .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
Appendix A	
<i>In re QDOS, Inc.</i> , No. 19-60066 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B	
<i>In re QDOS, Inc.</i> , No. 607 B.R. 338 (9th Cir. BAP 2019).....	4a
Appendix C	
<i>In re QDOS, Inc.</i> , 591 B.R. 843 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2018).....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atlas Machine &amp; Iron Works v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 986 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	24-25
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496, 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015).....	5, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>City Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Charmar Inv. Co. (In re Charmar Inv. Co.)</i> , 475 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	29
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission et al. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc. et al.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	29
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U. S. 117 (2014).....	19
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U. S. 863 (1994) .....	20
<i>Dye v. Brown (In re AFI Holding, Inc.)</i> , 530 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16-17
<i>England v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re England)</i> , 975 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	16, 18
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Germeraad v. Powers</i> , 826 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Hamilton Materials, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Corp.</i> , 494 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	26, 27
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	6, 23

<i>In re Bartree</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>In re BH&amp;P, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1300 (3d Cir. 1991)....	17
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 22
<i>In re Charon</i> , 94 B.R. 403 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1988) 24	
<i>In re Colon</i> , 474 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D. P.R. 2012)...	24
<i>In re Ingram</i> , 460 B.R. 904 (6th Cir. BAP 2011)....	6,
22	
<i>In re Landmark Fence Co., Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 23
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 726 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>In re Olson</i> , 730 F.2d 1109 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>In re Petro Fill, Inc.</i> , 144 B.R. 26 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1992).....	24
<i>In re Ross-Tousey</i> , 549 F.3d 1148 (7th Cir. 2008). 16	
<i>In re Saco Local Development Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	6, 17, 23
<i>In re SK Foods, L.P.</i> , 676 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 21
<i>In re Skye Marketing Corp.</i> , 11 B.R. 891 (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 1981) .....	24
<i>In re Vortex Fishing Systems, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>In re Westwood Shake &amp; Shingle, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 387 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 22
<i>Maiorino v. Branford Sav. Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	17

<i>Modrowski v. Pigatto</i> , 712 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	28, 29
<i>Montana Dep’t of Revenue v. Blixseth</i> , 581 B.R. 882 (D. Nev. 2017) .....	29
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)....i, 5, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21	
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	29
<i>S.S. Body Armor I. Inc.</i> , 18-2558, 2019 BL 234018 (3d Cir. June 25, 2019) .....	18
<i>Turshen v. Chapman</i> , 823 F.2d 836 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>United States v. Durensky (In re Durensky)</i> , 519 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wallace &amp; Tiernan Co.</i> , 336 U. S. 793 (1949).....	19
<i>Weber v. United States</i> , 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Wolff v. Sender (In re Wolff)</i> , No. 16-016 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. July 18, 2016).....	18
<i>Wood v. McEwen</i> , 644 F.2d 797 (9th Cir. 1981) ....	30
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 303.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 303(b) .....	1, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 303(b)(1) .....	1-2, 9, 11, 12, 23, 24, 25

11 U.S.C. § 303(b)(2) .....	2, 24
11 U.S.C. § 303(c) .....	9, 11
11 U.S.C. § 305 .....	9, 11
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(a) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)(i)-(iii) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FRBP 1003(b) .....	2, 28, 29, 30
FRBP 1011(c) .....	2-3, 29
FRBP 1013(a) .....	3
FRBP 7012 .....	25, 26-27
FRBP 7012(a) .....	29
FRCP 7(a) .....	28
FRCP 12(a)(4) .....	3
FRCP 12(a)(4)(A) .....	3, 28, 29
FRCP 12(b) .....	3, 27, 28, 29
FRCP 12(b)(6) .....	3, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
FRCP 12(d) .....	3, 25, 26, 27
FRCP 26(f) .....	30
FRCP 26(f)(1) .....	4, 31
